



IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

GREATER PENNSYLVANIA)
CARPENTERS' PENSION FUND,)
derivatively on behalf of nominal)
defendant IMPERVA, INC.,)

Plaintiffs Below, Appellants,)

v.)

CHARLES GIANCARLO,)
THERESIA GOUW, SHLOMO)
KRAMER, STEVEN KRAUSZ,)
ALBERT PIMENTEL, FRANK)
SLOOTMAN, DAVID STROHM,)
JAMES TOLONEN, and IMPERVA,)
INC.,)

Defendants Below, Appellees.)

No. 531, 2015

Court Below:
Court of Chancery of the
State of Delaware
Consol. C.A. No. 9833-VCG

ANSWERING BRIEF OF DEFENDANTS BELOW - APPELLEES

Of Counsel:

Susan S. Muck
Dean S. Kristy
Jennifer C. Bretan
Fenwick & West LLP
555 California St., 12th Floor
San Francisco, CA 94104
(415) 875-2300

John D. Hendershot (No. 4178)
Thomas R. Nucum (No. 6063)
Richards, Layton & Finger, P.A.
One Rodney Square
920 North King Street
Wilmington, Delaware 19801
(302) 651-7700
*Attorneys for Defendants-Below,
Appellees Charles Giancarlo, Theresia
Gouw, Shlomo Kramer, Steven Krausz,
Albert Pimentel, Frank Slooman, David
Strohm and James Tolonen and Nominal
Defendant Imperva, Inc.*

Dated: December 16, 2015

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE</u>
TABLE OF CITATIONS	iii
NATURE OF PROCEEDINGS.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	8
COUNTER-STATEMENT OF ALLEGED FACTS	9
The Company and Its Business	9
Imperva’s Board	9
The Skyfence Opportunity and Acquisition	10
The Amendment to the Skyfence Transaction	13
ARGUMENT	14
I. THE COMPLAINT FAILS TO ALLEGE PARTICULARIZED FACTS OVERCOMING THE PRESUMPTION OF DISINTERESTEDNESS AND INDEPENDENCE AS TO A MAJORITY OF THE BOARD.	14
A. Question Presented.....	14
B. Scope of Review	14
C. Merits of the Argument.....	14
1. The Court of Chancery Correctly Held That Mr. Slootman Is Independent.....	16
2. The Court of Chancery Correctly Held That Mr. Strohm, Mr. Krausz and Ms. Gouw Are Independent	19
a. No Particularized Facts Show Mr. Strohm Lacks Independence	21
b. No Particularized Facts Show Mr. Krausz Lacks Independence	22

c.	No Particularized Facts Show Ms. Gouw Lacks Independence	24
2.	The Independence Allegations Were Fully Considered	26
II.	THE COMPLAINT FAILS TO ALLEGE PARTICULARIZED FACTS RAISING A REASONABLE DOUBT THAT THE TRANSACTION WAS PROPERLY THE PRODUCT OF BUSINESS JUDGMENT	27
A.	Question Presented.....	27
B.	Standard of Review	27
C.	Merits of the Argument.....	27
1.	Plaintiff Fails to Allege a Breach of the Duty of Loyalty	29
2.	Plaintiff Fails to Allege a Breach of the Duty of Care.....	33
	CONCLUSION	35

TABLE OF CITATIONS

Cases	<u>Pages</u>
<i>In re Alloy, Inc. S'holder Litig.</i> , 2011 WL 4863716 (Del. Ch. Oct. 13, 2011)	31
<i>Aronson v. Lewis</i> , 473 A.2d 805 (Del. 1984)	8, 14, 27, 34
<i>Beam v. Stewart</i> , 845 A.2d 1040 (Del. 2004)	<i>passim</i>
<i>In re BioClinica, Inc. S'holder Litig.</i> , 2013 WL 5631233 (Del. Ch. Oct. 16, 2013)	31
<i>Brehm v. Eisner</i> , 746 A.2d 244 (Del. 2000)	15, 34
<i>In re Caremark Int'l, Inc. Deriv. Litig.</i> , 698 A.2d 959 (Del. Ch. 1996)	34
<i>Cede & Co. v. Technicolor, Inc.</i> , 634 A.2d 345 (Del. 1993)	16
<i>In re Citigroup, Inc. S'holder Deriv. Litig.</i> , 964 A.2d 106 (Del. Ch. 2009)	16
<i>In re Dow Chem. Co. Deriv. Litig.</i> , 2010 WL 66769 (Del. Ch. Jan. 11, 2010).....	25
<i>Emerald P'rs v. Berlin</i> , 2003 WL 21003437 (Del. Ch. Apr. 28, 2003).....	33
<i>Gantler v. Stephens</i> , 965 A.2d 695 (Del. 2009)	24
<i>Guttman v. Huang</i> , 823 A.2d 492 (Del. Ch. 2002)	34
<i>Highland Legacy Ltd. v. Singer</i> , 2006 WL 741939 (Del. Ch. Mar. 17, 2006)	15

<i>In re J.P. Morgan Chase & Co. S’holder Litig.</i> , 906 A.2d 808 (Del. Ch. 2005)	18, 21
<i>Khan v. M&F Worldwide Corp.</i> , 88 A.3d 635 (Del. 2014)	3, 16, 17, 23
<i>Khanna v. McMinn</i> , 2006 WL 1388744 (Del. Ch. May 9, 2006).....	15, 17, 23
<i>In re Lear Corp. S’holder Litig.</i> , 967 A.2d 640 (Del. Ch. 2008)	28
<i>In re Limited, Inc. S’holders Litig.</i> , 2002 WL 537692 (Del. Ch. Mar. 27, 2002)	20
<i>Litt v. Wycoff</i> , 2003 WL 1794724 (Del. Ch. Mar. 28, 2003)	22
<i>Lyondell Chem. Co. v. Ryan</i> , 970 A.2d 235 (Del. 2009)	29
<i>McPadden v. Sidhu</i> , 964 A.2d 1262 (Del. Ch. 2008)	34
<i>In re MFW S’holders Litig.</i> , 67 A.3d 496 (Del. Ch. 2013)	3, 20, 23
<i>Mills Acquisition Co. v. Macmillan, Inc.</i> , 559 A.2d 1261 (Del. 1989).....	33
<i>Orman v. Cullman</i> , 794 A.2d 5 (Del. Ch. 2002)	19
<i>Parnes v. Bally Entm’t Corp.</i> , 722 A.2d 1243 (Del. 1999)	5, 28, 29, 33
<i>Rales v. Blasband</i> , 634 A.2d 927 (Del. 1993)	15
<i>Ryan v. Gifford</i> , 918 A.2d 341 (Del. Ch. 2007)	28, 33

<i>In re Santa Fe Pac. Corp. S’holder Litig.</i> , 669 A.2d 59 (Del. 1995)	31
<i>Spiegel v. Buntrock</i> , 571 A.2d 767 (Del. 1990)	14
<i>In re Walt Disney Co. Deriv. Litig.</i> , 906 A.2d 27 (Del. 2006)	32
<i>White v. Panic</i> , 783 A.2d 543 (Del. 2001)	27
<i>Wood v. Baum</i> , 953 A.2d 136 (Del. 2008)	14, 15, 27
Statutes	
8 <i>Del. C.</i> § 102(b)(7)	33
Other Authorities	
Ct. Ch. R. 23.1(a)	14
Supr. Ct. R. 8	31, 33
